• � Discount rate—A single discount rate of 6.5% was used to measure the total pension liability. This single
discount rate was based on the expected rate of return on the Plan’s investments at 6.5% and the tax-exempt
municipal bond rate on an index of 20-year GO Bonds with an average AA credit rating at 2.8%. The projection
of cash flows used to determine this single discount rate assumed the employer contributions will be made at
the actuarially determined contribution rates in accordance with the Port’s long-term funding policy. Based on
these assumptions, the Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future
benefit payments of current Plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on the Plan’s
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the Plan, calculated using the discount rate of 6.5%, as well as
what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using plus or minus 1% of the current discount rate
(in thousands):

					   1%	 Current	 1%
				   	 Decrease	 discount rate	 Increase
	 				   (5.5%)	  (6.5%)	 (7.5%)

Net pension liability	 $	 8,485	 $	 7,047	 $	 5,817

Port of Seattle  ⁄  2019 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 93

Required Supplementary
Information

Port of Seattle  ⁄  2019 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 94

Schedule of Port of Seattle’s Proportionate Share of Net Pension
Asset/Liability (NPA/NPL) Enterprise Fund Pension Plans

Last Six Fiscal Years(a) (in thousands)	 2019	 2018	 2017 	 2016 	 2015	 2014

PERS Plan 1
Port’s proportion of the NPL 	 0.86% 	 0.87%	 0.86% 	 0.83% 	 0.87%	 0.84%
Port’s proportionate share of the NPL	 $ 	 33,048	 $ 	 38,752	 $ 	 40,683	 $ 	 44,426 	 $ 	   45,557   	 $ 	 42,385

Port’s covered payroll	 $ 	 1,141	 $ 	 1,450	 $ 	 1,451	 $ 	 1,440	 $ 	   1,504 	 $ 	 1,606
Port’s proportionate share of  the NPL
	 as a percentage of its covered payroll	 2896.41% 	   2672.55%	   2803.79% 	   3085.14% 	   3029.06%	   2639.17%
Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage
	 of the total pension liability	   67.12% 	   63.22%	   61.24%	   57.03% 	   59.10%	   61.19%

PERS Plan 2/3
Port’s proportion of the NPL 	   1.08% 	 1.08%	 1.07% 	   1.02% 	   1.09%	   1.04%
Port’s proportionate share of the NPL	 $ 	 10,531	 $ 	 18,467	 $ 	 37,149	 $ 	 51,569 	 $ 	  38,826   	 $ 	 21,060

Port’s covered payroll 	 $ 	 117,866	 $ 	 111,910 	 $ 	 104,804 	 $ 	 95,817 	 $ 	 96,416 	 $ 	 89,966
Port’s proportionate share of  the NPL
	 as a percentage of its covered payroll	 8.93% 	 16.50%	 35.45% 	 53.82% 	 40.27%	 23.41%
Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage
	 of the total pension liability	 97.77% 	 95.77%	 90.97%	 85.82% 	 89.20%	 93.29%

LEOFF Plan 1
Port’s proportion of the NPA 	   0.08% 	   0.08%	   0.08% 	   0.07% 	   0.07%	   0.07%
Port’s proportionate share of the NPA	 $ 	 1,529	 $ 	 1,382	 $ 	 1,144	 $ 	 761 	 $ 	  883   	 $ 	 881

Port’s covered payroll 		  n/a	  	 n/a 	  	 n/a 	  	 n/a 	  	 n/a 	  	 n/a
Port’s proportionate share of  the NPA
	 as a percentage of its covered payroll	 n/a 	   n/a	   n/a 	   n/a	   n/a	   n/a
Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage
	 of the total pension asset	 148.78% 	 144.42%	 135.96%	 123.74% 	 127.36%	 126.91%

LEOFF Plan 2
Port’s proportion of the NPA 	 1.07% 	 1.03%	 1.08% 	 1.03% 	 1.07%	 1.04%
Port’s proportionate share of the NPA	 $ 	 24,861	 $ 	 20,851	 $ 	 15,053 	 $ 	 5,967 	 $ 	 11,018 	 $ 	 13,815
State’s proportionate share of the NPA
	 associated with the Port	 16,281	   13,501	   9,765	   3,890	   7,285	   9,026
			   Total	 $ 	 41,142	 $ 	 34,352	 $ 	 24,818	 $ 	 9,857 	 $ 	 18,303   	 $ 	 22,841

Port’s covered payroll 	 $ 	 27,404	 $ 	 24,512	 $ 	 24,778	 $ 	 22,343	 $ 	 22,322	 $ 	 20,753
Port’s proportionate share of  the NPA
	 as a percentage of its covered payroll	 150.13% 	 140.14%	 100.16% 	 44.12% 	 82.00%	 110.06%
Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage
	 of the total pension asset	   119.43% 	   118.50%	   113.36%	   106.04% 	   111.67%	   116.75%

	(a)	 This schedule is presented prospectively starting fiscal year ended 2014, coinciding with the implementation and restatement of GASB Statement No. 68.

Port of Seattle  ⁄  2019 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 95

Schedule of Port of Seattle’s Contributions
Enterprise Fund Pension Plans(a)

Last Six Fiscal Years(b) (in thousands)	 2019	 2018	 2017 	 2016 	 2015	 2014

PERS Plan 1
Contractually required contribution	 $ 	 149	 $ 	 173	 $ 	 151	 $ 	 164	 $ 	  146	 $ 	 137
Contributions in relation to
	 the contractually required contribution	   (149)	   (173)	   (151)	   (164)	   (146)	   (137)
Contribution deficiency (excess)	 $ 		  $ 		  $ 		  $ 	  	 $ 	   	 $

Port’s covered payroll 	 $ 	 1,174	 $ 	 1,398	 $ 	 1,289	 $ 	 1,490	 $ 	 1,474	 $ 	 1,515
Contributions as a percentage
	 of covered payroll	   12.69% 	   12.37%	   11.71%	   11.01% 	   9.91%	   9.04%

PERS Plan 2/3
Contractually required contribution	 $ 	 15,993	 $ 	 13,920	 $ 	 12,882	 $ 	 10,979	 $ 	 9,761	 $ 	 8,243
Contributions in relation to
	 the contractually required contribution	   (15,993)	   (13,920)	   (12,882)	   (10,979)	   (9,761)	   (8,243)
Contribution deficiency (excess)	 $ 		  $ 		  $ 		  $ 	  	 $ 	   	 $

Port’s covered payroll 	 $ 	 126,312	 $ 	 110,897	 $ 	 109,605	 $ 	 99,808	 $ 	 98,556	 $ 	 91,306
Contributions as a percentage
	 of covered payroll	   12.66% 	   12.55%	   11.75%	   11.00% 	   9.90%	   9.03%

LEOFF Plan 2
Contractually required contribution	 $ 	 2,107	 $ 	 1,837	 $ 	 1,723	 $ 	 1,663	 $ 	 1,596	 $ 	 1,478
Contributions in relation to
	 the contractually required contribution	   (2,107)	   (1,837)	   (1,723)	   (1,663)	   (1,596)	   (1,478)
Contribution deficiency (excess)	 $ 		  $ 		  $ 		  $ 	  	 $ 	   	 $

Port’s covered payroll 	 $ 	 29,274	 $ 	 25,389	 $ 	 24,355	 $ 	 23,911	 $ 	 22,624	 $ 	 21,022
Contributions as a percentage
	 of covered payroll	   7.20% 	   7.24%	   7.07%	   6.95% 	   7.05%	   7.03%

(a)	 LEOFF Plan 1 is fully funded and no further employer or employee contributions have been required since June 2000.

(b)	 This schedule is presented prospectively starting fiscal year ended 2014, coinciding with the implementation and restatement of GASB Statement No. 68.

Port of Seattle  ⁄  2019 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 96

Schedule of Changes in Total OPEB Liability and Related Ratios
LEOFF Plan 1 Members’ Medical Services Plan

Last Two Fiscal Years(a) (in thousands)			   2019	 2018

Interest expense			   $	 262	 $	 240
Changes of assumptions				   772 		  107
Contributions				   (824)		  (525)